

Nos. 14-11942-EE & 14-12163-EE (Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, ALABAMA COAL ASSOCIATION, WALTER
ENERGY, INC., and WARRIOR INVESTMENT CO., INC.,
Petitioners, No. 14-11942-EE,

and

MURRAY ENERGY CORP., AMERICAN ENERGY CORP., THE OHIO VALLEY COAL
CO., THE AMERICAN COAL CO., OHIO AMERICAN ENERGY, INC., UTAH AMERICAN
ENERGY, INC., WEST RIDGE RESOURCES, INC., KENAMERICAN RESOURCES, INC.,
MURRAY AMERICAN ENERGY, INC., THE HARRISON COUNTY COAL CO., THE
MARION COUNTY COAL CO., THE MARSHALL COUNTY COAL CO., THE
MONONGALIA COUNTY COAL CO., and THE OHIO COUNTY COAL CO.,
Petitioners, No.14-12163-EE,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (“MSHA”),

Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL RULE OF
THE MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, MSHA

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

EDWARD WALDMAN
SAMUEL CHARLES LORD
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Blvd., Suite 2200
Arlington, VA 22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9333
Fax: (202) 693-9361
waldman.edward@dol.gov
lord.charlie@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Nature of the Case..... 2

 B. Statement of the Facts 2

 1. Black lung disease..... 2

 2. Dust control methods 4

 3. The statutory background..... 5

 4. The regulatory background..... 6

 5. Single-shift sampling 11

 6. The CPDM..... 14

 C. Proceedings Below 16

D. Disposition Below	16
1. Phase one.....	17
2. Phase two	19
3. Phase three.....	20
E. Standard of Review	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT	
I. SECTION 202 OF THE MINE ACT AUTHORIZED THE SECRETARY OF LABOR TO PROMULGATE THE DUST RULE.....	27
A. Nothing in Section 202 Authorized the Secretary of HHS to Promulgate Dust Standards or Required the Secretary of Labor to Promulgate Dust or Dust-Related Standards Jointly With NIOSH	27
1. Dust-related standards	28
2. Dust standards	29
3. Single-shift sampling	33
4. Section 202(f) <i>requires</i> single-shift sampling <i>unless</i> the Secretaries find that such sampling would not be accurate	37
B. The Secretary of Labor’s Interpretation of the Term “Accurately” in Section 202(f) is Not Properly Before the Court and, In Any Event, is Reasonable and Consistent With Section 202(f).....	39

1. NMA’s interpretation of the statutory term “accurate” is not properly before the Court.....	39
2. In any event, the Secretary’s interpretation of the term “accurately” in Section 202(f) is reasonable and entitled to deference.....	40
II. THE DUST RULE IS THE PRODUCT OF REASONED DECISION-MAKING.....	45
A. The Secretary Rationally Determined That Single-Shift Sampling “Accurately Represents” Atmospheric Conditions in Coal Mines.....	45
B. The Secretary Rationally Determined That CPDMs Are Accurate, Reliable, and Will be Available When Their Use Becomes Mandatory.....	52
1. Accuracy	53
2. Reliability	55
3. Ergonomics	58
4. Availability by February 1, 2016	59
C. The Secretary Rationally Determined that the Dust Rule is Feasible	61
1. Technological feasibility.....	61
2. Economic feasibility	74
D. MSHA Rationally Promulgated a Nationwide Dust Rule.....	79
E. Operators Can and Must Comply with the Dust Rule Without Using Respirators	84

CONCLUSION..... 92

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Addendum

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992)	61, 74, 84
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (11th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 182 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999)	84, 86
* <i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Marshall</i> , 671 F.2d 1251 (10th Cir. 1982)	9, 42, 50
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490, 101 S. Ct. 2478 (1981)	61, 74
<i>American Bankers Ins. v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164, 114 S. Ct. 1439 (1994)	33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984)	21, 42
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	22

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 307 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Color Pigments Mfrs. Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 16 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1994)	61, 74, 75
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	42, 52
<i>Curse v. Director, OWCP</i> , 843 F.2d 456 (11th Cir. 1988)	3, 4
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 733.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Dyer v. Barnhart</i> , 395 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2005)	25, 52, 60
<i>Fla. Manufactured Hous. Ass’n v. Cisneros</i> , 53 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1995)	75, 79
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	42
* <i>Kennecott Greens Creek Mining v. MSHA.</i> , 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24, 44
<i>Lasche v. George W. Lasche Basic Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 111 F.3d 863 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Miami-Dade Cnty. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983)	23

* *NMA v. Sec’y of Labor*,
 153 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 1998)2, 13, 28, 34, 35, 36, 74

NMA v. Sec’y of Labor,
 589 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2009) 40

NMA v. MSHA,
 599 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 30

NMA v. Sec’y of Labor,
 763 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2014)
pet’n for reh’g and reh’g en banc pending 40

Piamba Cortes v. Am. Airlines Inc.,
 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999) 33

Polkey v. Transtecs Corp.,
 404 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2005) 22

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
 519 U.S. 337, 117 S. Ct. 843 (1997) 42

Sec’y of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC,
 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 36, 37

Singh v. U.S. Attorney Gen.,
 561 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2009) 68

Sumpter v. Sec’y of Labor,
 763 F.3d 1292, (11th Cir. 2014) 43

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall,
 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 61

U.S. v. Ballenger,
 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005) 49

U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP,

386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004) 3

U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP,
719 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013) 33

Williams v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
741 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014) 22

Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel,
435 U.S. 519, 98 S. Ct. 1197 (1978) 88

STATUTES AND CODES

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 553..... 30

Occupational Safety and Health Act
29 U.S.C. § 655(f) 24

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977

29 U.S.C. 557a..... 1, 30

30 U.S.C. §§ 801 *et seq.* 1

Section 2(a), 30 U.S.C. § 801(a) 62

Section 3(a), 30 U.S.C. § 802(a) 29

Section 3(c), 30 U.S.C. § 802(c) 84

Section 3(d), 30 U.S.C. § 802(d) 84

Section 3(g), 30 U.S.C. § 802(g) 84

Section 3(l), 30 U.S.C. § 802(l) 40

Section 101, 30 U.S.C. § 811 1, 6, 27

Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a) 6, 25, 31, 35

Section 101(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a)(1)..... 30, 31, 34

Section 101(a)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a)(2)..... 31

Section 101(a)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a)(3)..... 31

Section 101(a)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a)(4)..... 29, 31, 35

Section 101(a)(6), U.S.C. § 811(a)(6)..... 24 29, 31, 34

Section 101(a)(6)(A), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a)(6)(A)..... 7, 13, 31, 74
 Section 101(a)(6)(B), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a)(6)(B)..... 7, 10, 25, 31, 32
 Section 101(d), 30 U.S.C. § 811(d) 40
 Section 201, 30 U.S.C. § 841..... 1
 Section 201(a), 30 U.S.C. § 841(a) 6
 Section 201(b), 30 U.S.C. § 841(b) 52
 Section 202, 30 U.S.C. § 842..... 1, 5
 Section 202(a), 30 U.S.C. § 842(a) 29, 41
 Section 202(b), 30 U.S.C. § 842(b) 48
 Section 202(b)(2), 30 U.S.C. §842(b)(2)..... 5, 29
 Section 202(d), 30 U.S.C. § 842(d) 29
 Section 202(f), 30 U.S.C. § 842(f)..... 12, 25, 34, 41, 86
 Section 202(h), 30 U.S.C. § 842(h)..... 27,85, 86
 Section 203(b)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 843(b)(2)..... 5
 Section 205, 30 U.S.C. § 845..... 5, 6
 Section 304(d), 30 U.S.C. § 864(d) 73
 Section 501(b), 30 U.S.C. § 951(b) 5
 Section 508, 30 U.S.C. § 957..... 41
 30 U.S.C. 961..... 36
 30 U.S.C. 961(b)(1) 36

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. 1910.1017..... 44
 29 C.F.R. 1910-1018..... 44
 29 C.F.R. 1910-1025..... 44
 29 C.F.R. 1910.1028..... 44
 29 C.F.R. 1910.1044..... 44
 29 C.F.R. 1910.1045..... 44
 29 C.F.R. 1910.1047..... 44
 29 C.F.R. 1910.1048..... 44
 30 C.F.R. Part 70 7
 30 C.F.R. 70.2..... 46
 30 C.F.R. 70.2 (2013) 9, 19
 30 C.F.R. 70.2(e)..... 9
 30 C.F.R. 70.100..... 7, 20
 30 C.F.R. 70.101..... 21
 30 C.F.R. 70.101 (2013)..... 8

30 C.F.R. 70.101(b)	21, 83
30 C.F.R. 70.201	19
30 C.F.R. 70.201(b)	9
30 C.F.R. 70.201(c)	17
30 C.F.R. 70.201(d)	46
30 C.F.R. 70.201(g)	17
30 C.F.R. 70.201(h)	46
30 C.F.R. 70.201(j)	53
30 C.F.R. 70.202	46
30 C.F.R. 70.202(a)	46
30 C.F.R. 70.203	46
30 C.F.R. 70.204	46
30 C.F.R. 70.205	46
30 C.F.R. 70.206(e)	18, 19
30 C.F.R. 70.206(f)	18, 19, 38
30 C.F.R. 70.207(a) (2013)	8, 9
30 C.F.R. 70.208	66, 79
30 C.F.R. 70.208(a) (2013)	9
30 C.F.R. 70.208(a)	68, 71
30 C.F.R. 70.208(b)	19
30 C.F.R. 70.208(e)	9, 39
30 C.F.R. 70.208(e)(1)	85
30 C.F.R. 70.208(f)	20, 38
30 C.F.R. 70.209	9
30 C.F.R. Table 70-1	18, 51
30 C.F.R. Table 70-2	18, 51
30 C.F.R. Part 71	7
30 C.F.R. 72.700	85
30 C.F.R. 72.800	18, 38
30 C.F.R. Part 74	15, 45, 54
30 C.F.R. 74.7	59
30 C.F.R. 74.7(c)	15
30 C.F.R. 74.7(f)	56
30 C.F.R. 74.8	39, 40, 50
30 C.F.R. 75.2	73
30 C.F.R. 75.402-404	73
30 C.F.R. Part 90	7
30 C.F.R. 90.100	7, 20

37 Fed. Reg. 3833 (Feb. 23, 1972).....	12, 13, 38
59 Fed. Reg. 8357, 8358 (Feb. 18, 1994).....	12
63 Fed. Reg. 5664 (Feb. 3, 1998).....	12
63 Fed. Reg. 5666.....	13, 38
63 Fed. Reg. 5668.....	48, 68
65 Fed. Reg. 42068 (July 7, 2000).....	13
66 Fed. Reg. 5719 - 22 (Jan. 19, 2001).....	44
68 Fed. Reg. 10940 (Mar. 6, 2003).....	13
68 Fed. Reg. 47886 (Aug. 12, 2003).....	13
71 Fed. Reg. 12251, 12258 (March 9, 2006).....	60
73 Fed. Reg. 80656, 80657 (2008).....	60
75 Fed. Reg. 17512 (Apr. 6, 2010).....	39
75 Fed. Reg. 17523.....	41
75 Fed. Reg. 64412 (Oct. 19, 2010).....	16
75 Fed. Reg. 64,489.....	20, 68
76 Fed. Reg. 12648 (Mar. 8, 2011).....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 35978 (June 21, 2011).....	73
79 Fed. Reg. 24814 - 24972 (May 1, 2014) (final Dust Rule) (codified in 30 C.F.R. Parts 70, 71, 72, 75, 90).....	1, 2, 17
79 Fed. Reg. 24818.....	15, 54
79 Fed. Reg. 24819.....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 24821-22.....	82
79 Fed. Reg. 24822-23.....	80
79 Fed. Reg. 24823.....	80, 82
79 Fed. Reg. 24823-24.....	80
79 Fed. Reg. 24825.....	81
79 Fed. Reg. 24828-29.....	81
79 Fed. Reg. 24829.....	82
79 Fed. Reg. 24829-30.....	3, 82
79 Fed. Reg. 24830.....	53, 79, 81
79 Fed. Reg. 24831.....	80
79 Fed. Reg. 24835.....	69
79 Fed. Reg. 24851-54.....	70
79 Fed. Reg. 24859-60.....	13, 14
79 Fed. Reg. 24859-67.....	54
79 Fed. Reg. 24860.....	14, 15
79 Fed. Reg. 24861.....	15, 66

79 Fed. Reg. 24862 - 24863..... 55
 79 Fed. Reg. 24863..... 53, 54, 55, 56
 79 Fed. Reg. 24864..... 56, 58
 79 Fed. Reg. 24863-64..... 57
 79 Fed. Reg. 24865..... 56, 57
 79 Fed. Reg. 24866..... 15, 58, 59, 72
 79 Fed. Reg. 24867..... 67
 79 Fed. Reg. 24868..... 10, 63
 79 Fed. Reg. 24868-69..... 63
 79 Fed. Reg. 24868-75..... 62
 79 Fed. Reg. 24869..... 63, 64, 66, 71
 79 Fed. Reg. 24870..... 72
 79 Fed. Reg. 24871..... 63
 79 Fed. Reg. 24872..... 63, 72
 79 Fed. Reg. 24872-73..... 4, 64
 79 Fed. Reg. 24873..... 64
 79 Fed. Reg. 24874..... 63, 65, 66, 72
 79 Fed. Reg. 24874-75..... 72
 79 Fed. Reg. 24875..... 75, 76
 79 Fed. Reg. 24877..... 67
 79 Fed. Reg. 24880..... 20
 79 Fed. Reg. 24882..... 72, 83
 79 Fed. Reg. 24883..... 73
 79 Fed. Reg. 24884..... 60
 79 Fed. Reg. 24885..... 18, 67
 79 Fed. Reg. 24896..... 57
 79 Fed. Red. 24907..... 18
 79 Fed. Reg. 24915..... 57, 58
 79 Fed. Reg. 24930..... 86
 79 Fed. Reg. 24931..... 85, 86, 87
 79 Fed. Reg. 24932-44..... 45
 79 Fed. Reg. 24933..... 34, 35, 38, 48
 79 Fed. Reg. 24934..... 39, 43, 44, 47
 79 Fed. Reg. 24935..... 48
 79 Fed. Reg. 24936-37..... 10, 47
 79 Fed. Reg. 24936-38..... 46
 79 Fed. Reg. 24937..... 47
 79 Fed. Reg. 24938..... 47, 57

79 Fed. Reg. 24938-39.....	49, 71
79 Fed. Reg. 24939.....	51
79 Fed. Reg. 24940-41.....	72
79 Fed. Reg. 24942.....	71
79 Fed. Reg. 24969.....	18, 51
79 Fed. Reg. 24970.....	49
